NRC For (9-83)	m 366 t		Hare our accessions		LIC	ENSEE EVE	NT RE	PORT	(LER)	U.S. N	UCLEAR REG APPROVED EXPIRES: 8	GULATO DOM - 1	0RY COMMISSION NO. 3150-0104
FACILIT	Y NAME (1)	NACCESSION OF STREET	00.504.00.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.00		1995) 8.5 Madala (1999) 1994 1994 1994 1996 1996 1997				DOCKET NUMBER	R (2)	marchold solar at Good Sa	PAGE (3)
TITLE (A	1)	PLAN	т нат	CH, UNIT	1					0 5 0 0	10/31	2 11	1 OF 01
COMP	ONENT	FAI	LURE	RESULTS I	N INOPER	ABILITY C	F HIGH	1 PRES	SURE COO	LANT INJE	CTION	SYST	EM
MONTH	DAY	YEAR	YEAR	SEQUENTIAL	REVISION NUMBER	MONTH DAY	YEAR		FACILITY NA	MES	DOCKET N		
03	2 9	89	89				89	0.0EB 8. (/	Check one or more	of the following) (0 151	0 1 0	10111
POWE I.EVE (10)	R L		20, 20, 20, 20, 20, 20, 20, 20,	402(b) 405(a)(1)(i) 405(a)(1)(ii) 405(a)(1)/(ii) 406(a)(1)(iv) 405(a)(1)(v)		20.405(c) 50.36(c)(1) 50.36(c)(2) 50.73(a)(2)(i) 50.73(a)(2)(ii) 50.73(a)(2)(iii) 50.73(a)(2)(iii)	T FOR THIS	LER (12)	50.73(a)(2)(iv) 50.73(a)(2)(v) 50.73(a)(2)(vii) 50.73(a)(2)(viii) 50.73(a)(2)(viii) 50.73(a)(2)(x)	(A) (B)	73.7 73.7 0T+ belo 366.	1(b) 1(c) 4ER (Spe w and in A)	icify in Abstract Text, NRC Form
Stev	ven B	. Tip	ps, M	lanager Nu	clear Sa	afety and	Compli	iance,	Hatch	AREA CODE 9 1 2	3161	71 -	1 7 1 8 J 51
CAUSE	SYSTEM	COMP	ONENT	MANUFAC- TURER	REPORTABLE TO NPRDS	EACH COMPONEN	CAUSE	SYSTEM	COMPONENT	MANUFAC TURER	REPORT	ABLE	
X	BIJ	IIN	IVIT	T121418	Y				111				
) YE	5 (11 vas. c	ompiete É	XPECTED	SUPPLEME	NTAL REPORT	EXPECTED (14)				EXPECT SUBMISS DATE	TED SION 15)	MONTH	DAY YEAR
	On app por Cor ci ci au re pe ap	3/29 proxi wer). de BJ verte rcuit ntrol tomat place rform proxi	/89 a mate At) sys r, lE , tri circ ic in d, pr ed su matel	t approxim power leve that time tem was de 41-K603, 1 pped and uit, HPCI itiation ocedure 34 ccessfull y 0135 CS	nately 1 el of 24 , the Hi eclared which su could no could no could r of the s 4SV-E41- y, and H I.	1245 CST, 135 (appro igh Pressu inoperabl upplies po ot be rese not have a system. T -002-1S, " HPCI was d	Unit 1 eximate re Coo e beca wer to t. Wi chieve he Top HPCI F leclare	was was aly 10 blant ause t the th no ed des baz St bump 0 ed ope	in the R 10% of ra Injectio he Topaz HPCI flo power t ign flow atic Inv perabili rable on	un mode a ted therm n (HPCI, Static w control o the flo during a erter was ty," was 3/30/89	t an al EIIS w n at		
	The	e cau ipped	se of due	this events to a faile	nt is co ed diode	omponent f e in the i	ailure nverte	e. Th er.	e Topaz	Static In	verter		
	Th	e cor	recti	ve action	was to	replace t	he inv	verter	•				
	89 PD S	0426 R A	0060 DOCK	990418 0500032 PDC	1						Ţ	er	16 6

.

(9-8

.

NRC Form 366A (5-83)	REPORT (LER) TEXT CONTIN	UATIO	N	U.S.	U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION APPROVED OMB NO. 3150-0104 EXPIRES: 8/31/88				
FACILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET NUMBER (2)		LE	R NUMBER (6)	NEW YORK AND AND AND AND AN AND AN A	PAGE (3			
		YEAR		SEQUENTIAL	REVISION		T		
PLANT HATCH, UNIT 1	0 5 0 0 0 3 2 7	8 9		0 0 6	- 0 10	0 2	OF	0	

Plant and System Identification

General Electric - Boiling Water Reactor Energy Industry Identification System codes are identified in the text as (EIIS Code XX).

Summary of Event

On 3/29/89 at approximately 1245 CST, Unit 1 was in the run mode at an approximate power level of 2435 CMWT (approximately 100% of rated thermal power). At that time, the High Pressure Coolent Injection (HPCI, EIIS Code BJ) system was declared inoperable because the Topaz Static Inverter, 1E41-K603, which supplies power to the HPCI flow control circuit, tripped and could not be reset. With no power to the flow control circuit, HPCI could not have achieved design flow during an automatic initiation of the system. The cause of this event is component failure. A diode in the Topaz Static Inverter failed which caused the inverter to trip. The Topaz Static Inverter was replaced procedure 34SV-E41-002-1S, "HPCI Pump Operability," was performed successfully, and HPCI was declared operable.

Description of Event

On 3/29/89 at approximately 1245 CST, testing of the HPCI pump was in progress using procedure 34SV-E41-002-1S, "HPCI Pump Operability." At that time, the Topaz Static Inverter, 1E41-K603, tripped. The inverter supplies AC power to the HPCI system's flow control circuit. The inverter's breaker was reset by Operations personnel, but the inverter tripped again. With no power to the flow control circuit, HPCI could not have achieved design flow on an automatic initiation signal. Operations personnel declared HPCI inoperable and initiated Limiting Condition for Operation (LCO) 1-89-172.

Instruments and Control (1&C) personnel investigated the trip of the inverter. They discovered a failed diode. The inverter was removed and replaced with one from stock. Procedure 34SV-E41-002-1S then was performed successfully and at approximately 0135 CST on 3/30/89, HPCI was declared operable and LCO 1-89-172 was terminaled.

IP-83) LICENSEE EVEN	T REPORT (LER) TEXT CONTINU	UATIO	N	U.S.	APP EXP	ROVED C	DILATOP	Y COM	104		
FACILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET PUMBER (1)	DOCKET D'IMBER (1)			LER NUMBER (6)				PAGE (3)		
		YEAR		SEQUENTIAL NUMBER		NUMBER	1				
PLANT HATCH, UNIT 1	0 5 0 0 0 3 2 1	8 19		0 0 6	-	0 0	0 3	OF	0 4		

Cause of Event

. . .

The root cause of this event was component failure. A diode in the Topaz Static Inverter failed. This caused the inverter's breaker to trip and would not allow it to be reset. The failure history of the inverter was assessed by reviewing the Nuclear Plant Reliability Data system records and this component failure appears to be an isolated event.

Reportability Analysis and Safety Assessment

This report is required per 10 CFR 50.73 (a)(2)(v) because a component failure occurred in the HPCI system which would have prevented the system from functioning as designed to mitigate the consequences of an accident. The failure would have prevented the HPCI system from reaching design flow upon automatic initiation of the system.

The PPCI system is provided to assure that the reactor is adequately cooled to limit fuel-clad temperature in the event of a small break in the nuclear boiler system causing closs of coolant which does not result in rapid depressurization of the reactor vessel. The Automatic Depressurization System (ADS, EIIS Code JE) is a backup for the HPCI system. Upon ADS initiation, the reactor is depressurized to a point where either the Low Pressure Coolant Injection (LPCI, EIIS Code BO) system or the Core Spray (CS, EIIS Code BM) system can operate to maintain adequate core cooling.

In the event addressed in this report, the HPCI system was inoperable. The LPCI pumps and their associated equipment, ADS, and both loops of CS were operable. Based upon the Unit 1 Final Safety Analysis Report, either loop of the CS system or the LPCI system, consisting of two operable pumps in one Residual Heat Removal (RHR, EIIS Code BO) loop and at least one operable pump in the other RHR loop, can supply sufficient cooling to the reactor for any rupture of the nuclear safety boundary up to and including the Design Basis Accident (DBA).

Based on the above information, it is rank uded that this event had no adverse impact on nuclear plant safety. We above analysis is applicable to all reactor power levels ... which the HPCI system is required to be operable. Therefore, it is concluded that this event would not have been more severe had it occurred under other reactor operating conditions.

Corrective Action

The Topaz Static Inverter was replaced and the HPCI system was proven operable by successful completion of procedure 34SV-E41-002-1S.

(9-83) LICENSEE EVENT	REPORT (LER) TEXT CONT	INUATIO	N		U.S. NUC AP EX	PROVED O PIRES: 8/31	MB NO. 31	Y COM	104
FACILITY NAME (1)	DOCKET NUMBER (2)		LE	R NUMBER	1 (6)		PA	AGE (3))
		YEAR		SEQUENT	R	REVISION		Π	

Additional Information

No systems other than the HPCI system were affected by this event.

Previous events in which HPCI was inoperable were reported in LER 50-366/1987-017, dated 12/15/87, LER 50-366/1987-004, Revision 1, dated 3/25/88, LER 50-321/1988-012, dated 9/20/88, LER 50-366/1988-022, dated 9/27/88, and LER 50-321/1988-017, dated 1/5/89. Corrective actions for these events would not have prevented this event because the previous events were caused by a deficient procedure, personnel error, or failure of a different component within the HPCI system.

Failed Component Identification:

MPL (Plant Index Identifier): 1E41-K603 Manufacture: Topaz Electronics Company Model Number: N250-GWR-125-60-115 Type: Inverter EIIS Code: INVT Georgia Power Company 323 Pledmont Avenue Altanta: Georgia 30308 Telephone 404 826-8195

.

Maring Address 40 Inverness Genter Parkway Post Office Box 1295 Birminyham, Alabama 35201 Disphone 205 868-5581

W. C. Hairston, III Senior Vice President Nuclear Operations the sourcern electric system

HL-453 06271 X7GJ17-H310

April 18, 1989

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission ATTN: Document Control Desk Washington, D.C. 20555

PLANT HATCH - UNIT 1 NRC DOCKET 50-321 OPERATING LICENSE DPR-57 LICENSEE EVENT REPORT COMPONENT FAILURE RESULTS IN INOPERABILITY OF HIGH PRESSURE COOLANT INJECTION SYSTEM

Gentlemen:

In accordance with the requirements of 10 CFR 50.73 (a)(2)(v), Georgia Power Company is submitting the enclosed Licensee Event Report (LER) concerning a condition that could have prevented an Engineered Safety Feature (ESF) from fully performing its safety function. This event occurred at Plant Hatch - Unit 1.

Sincerely,

W.S. Hater

W. G. Hairston, III

JJP/ct

Enclosure: LER 50-321/1989-006

c: (See next page.)

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission April 18, 1989 Page Two

.

*

c: <u>Georgia Power Company</u> Mr. H. C. Nix, General Manager – Hatch Mr. L. T. Gucwa, Manager Engineering and Licensing – Hatch GO-NORMS

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Washington, D.C. Mr. L. P. Crocker, Licensing Project Manager - Hatch

<u>U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Region II</u> Mr. S. D. Ebneter, Regional Administrator Mr. J. E. Menning, Senior Resident Inspector - Hatch